STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DT 22-047

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC., COGECO US FINANCE, LLC d/b/a BREEZELINE, AND COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Petition for Resolution of Rate Dispute

Procedural Order Re: January 26, 2023 Hearing Start Time

A one-day hearing on the merits is scheduled for tomorrow, Thursday, January 26, 2023, starting at 9:00 a.m. *See* Procedural Order dated November 8, 2022. Due to the storm that has been forecast to start later this evening and continue into tomorrow, the Commission has decided to delay this hearing for two hours to allow those interested sufficient travel time. Therefore, the January 26, 2023 hearing will now start at 11:00 a.m.

Yesterday, on January 24, 2023, counsel for the Petitioners submitted an email request for her clients to participate remotely in the January 26 hearing based on the forecast of inclement weather. Since this request was not made in the form of a written pleading that was sent to all on the service list, *see* N.H. Admin. R., Puc 203.02(a)(3), counsel was asked to re-file her request. *See also* Commencement of Adjudicative Proceeding dated September 28, 2022 at 6 (requiring requests to Commission to be made in form of written pleading). As counsel did not do so, and the Commission has delayed the hearing by two hours to permit adequate travel time, this request is DENIED.

So ordered, this twenty-fifth day of January, 2023.

Daniel C. Goldner
Presiding Officer

Chairman

Service List - Docket Related

Docket#: 22-047

Printed: 1/25/2023

Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov sarah.davis@consolidated.com Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov sgeiger@orr-reno.com patrick.mchugh@consolidated.com elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov mike.shultz@consolidated.com Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov